

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 53

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 12th December, 2014—Price \$1.00

No. 156

1832

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Purchase of Certain Rights (HCU) (Designation of Fiscal Agent) Order, 2014—(Legal Notice No. 393 of 2014).

Purchase of Certain Rights (HCU) Regulations, 2014—(Legal Notice No. 394 of 2014).

Medical Board (Specialist Registration) Regulations, 2014—(Legal Notice No. 395 of 2014).

Medical Board (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations, 2014—(Legal Notice No. 396 of 2014).

1833

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Dr. Surujrattan rambachan, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable Winston Chandarbhan Dookeran, Minister of Foreign Affairs, with effect from 7th December, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Winston Chandarbhan Dookeran, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

G. SERRETTE

Acting Secretary to His Excellency
the President

8th December, 2014.

1834

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed CAROLYN SEEPERSAD-BACHAN, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator Dr. the Honourable Bhoendradatt Tewarie, Minister of Planning and Sustainable Development, with effect from 6th December, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator Dr. the Honourable Bhoendradatt Tewarie, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

G. SERRETTE Acting Secretary to His Excellency the President

8th December, 2014.

1835

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF GENDER, YOUTH AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MARLENE COUDRAY, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable Clifton De Coteau, Minister of Gender, Youth and Child Development, with effect from 7th December, 2014 and continuing the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Clifton De Coteau, M.P., in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

1836

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed LARRY LALLA, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 9th December, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Dr. the Honourable BHOENDRADATT TEWARIE.

G. SERRETTE
Acting Secretary to His Excellency
the President

9th December, 2014.

1837

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE ESTATE OF

GERMAINE M. BARCANT also known as MADELEINE GERMAINE BARCANT—(Deceased) of 5528, Daughtery Road, Polk County, Florida, 33809, United States of America, who died on the 21st of May, 2013

NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and other persons having claims against the estate of the above-named Germaine M. Barcant also known as Madeleine Germaine Barcant, deceased, should give notice in writing to the undersigned who are Attorneys-at-law for the lawful attorneys of Crystal Mary Barrett, the Legal Personal Representative of the above-named deceased, not later than the 12th January, 2015, after which time the lawful attorneys intend to distribute the Estate of the said deceased among persons entitled thereto having regard only to the claims for which notice have been received by their Attorneys-at-Law.

Dated this 12th day of December, 2014.

17–19, Pembroke Street, Port-of-Spain L. FULCHAN

POLLONAIS, BLANC, DE LA BASTIDE & JACELON Attorneys-at-law for the lawful attorneys of Crystal Mary Barret the deceased's Legal Personal Representative

1838

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO LIST

(National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago Act No. 11 of 1991, amended by Act No. 31 of 1999)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago in exercise of the powers conferred on it—

- (a) by regulation 5 of the National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago Regulations, intends to list the property specified in the second and third columns of the Schedule to this notification; and
- (b) by regulation 2(4)(b), grades the property as set out in the fourth column of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

No.	Title of Property	Description of Lands	Grade
1.	Greyfriars Church of Scotland	Two contiguous parcels of land in the City of Port-of-Spain comprising 1791.1 square metres on which are located the Greyfriars Church and Hall, numbered 50 and 52, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Bounded on the north by 54, Frederick Street, on the South by 48, Frederick Street, 66 and 68, Prince Street, on the East by 51, 53, 55 and 57, Henry Street and on the west by Frederick Street.	3

Dated this 8th day of December, 2014.

W. SUITE Chairman Council of the National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago